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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION 

____________ 

 
SAFETY REQUIREMENTS FOR POWER ELECTRONIC  

CONVERTER SYSTEMS AND EQUIPMENT –  
 

Part 1: General 
 

FOREWORD 
1) The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization comprising 

all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is to promote international 
co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic fields. To this end and 
in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifications, Technical Reports, 
Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to as "IEC Publication(s)"). Their 
preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested in the subject dealt with 
may participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-governmental organizations liaising 
with the IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates closely with the International Organization for 
Standardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by agreement between the two organizations. 

2) The formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, as nearly as possible, an international 
consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committee has representation from all 
interested IEC National Committees.  

3) IEC Publications have the form of recommendations for international use and are accepted by IEC National 
Committees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are made to ensure that the technical content of IEC 
Publications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible for the way in which they are used or for any 
misinterpretation by any end user. 

4) In order to promote international uniformity, IEC National Committees undertake to apply IEC Publications 
transparently to the maximum extent possible in their national and regional publications. Any divergence between 
any IEC Publication and the corresponding national or regional publication shall be clearly indicated in the latter. 

5) IEC itself does not provide any attestation of conformity. Independent certification bodies provide conformity 
assessment services and, in some areas, access to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsible for any 
services carried out by independent certification bodies. 

6) All users should ensure that they have the latest edition of this publication. 

7) No liability shall attach to IEC or its directors, employees, servants or agents including individual experts and 
members of its technical committees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property damage or 
other damage of any nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fees) and 
expenses arising out of the publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any other IEC 
Publications.  

8) Attention is drawn to the Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publications is 
indispensable for the correct application of this publication. 

9) Attention is drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the subject of patent 
rights. IEC shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights. 

IEC 62477-1 has been prepared by IEC technical committee 22: Power electronic systems and 
equipment. It is an International Standard. 

This document is developed according to the intent of ISO/IEC Guide 51 and IEC Guide 116. 

It has the status of a group safety publication in accordance with IEC Guide 104.  

This second edition cancels and replaces the first edition published in 2012 and 
Amendment 1:2016. This edition constitutes a technical revision.  

This edition includes the following significant technical changes with respect to the previous 
edition: 

a) PECS emitting or receiving radio waves added in the Scope; 
b) simplification of the concept of DVC As including the voltage-time-zones; 
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c) improved consistency of the concept "protection" versus "insulation" according to 
IEC 61140; 

d) limits for touch current updated and limits for PE conductor currents added; 
e) thin sheet of tape materials reworked and tests added; 
f) inner layers of multi-layer printed wiring boards added; 
g) mechanical hazards updated; 
h) requirements for enclosures updated; 
i) requirements for wiring and connections updated; 
j) polymeric enclosure requirements updated; 
k) requirements for components added; 
l) several test added (e.g. UV, working voltage, SPD, preconditioning); 
m) information and marking requirements updated; 
n) requirements for the contrast of symbols added; 
o) several annexes updated. 

The text of this International Standard is based on the following documents: 

Draft Report on voting 

22/355/FDIS 22/356/RVD 

 
Full information on the voting for its approval can be found in the report on voting indicated in 
the above table. 

The language used for the development of this International Standard is English. 

This document was drafted in accordance with ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2, and developed in 
accordance with ISO/IEC Directives, Part 1 and ISO/IEC Directives, IEC Supplement, available 
at www.iec.ch/members_experts/refdocs. The main document types developed by IEC are 
described in greater detail at www.iec.ch/standardsdev/publications. 

A list of all the parts in the IEC 62477 series, published under the general title Safety 
requirements for power electronic converter systems and equipment, can be found on the IEC 
website. 

In this document, terms in italic are defined in Clause 3. 

NOTE Due to the requirement in ISO/IEC Directive Part 2, the defined term is in singular. In this document, also 
the plural is in italic. 

http://www.iec.ch/members_experts/refdocs
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The committee has decided that the contents of this document will remain unchanged until the 
stability date indicated on the IEC website under "http://webstore.iec.ch" in the data related to 
the specific document. At this date, the document will be  

• reconfirmed, 

• withdrawn, 

• replaced by a revised edition, or 

• amended. 

 

IMPORTANT – The 'colour inside' logo on the cover page of this publication indicates 
that it contains colours which are considered to be useful for the correct understanding 
of its contents. Users should therefore print this document using a colour printer. 

 

The contents of the corrigendum 1 (2024-04) have been included in this copy. 
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INTRODUCTION 

This document relates to products that include power electronic converters, with a rated system 
voltage not exceeding 1 000 V AC or 1 500 V DC. It specifies requirements to reduce risks of 
fire, electric shock, thermal, energy and mechanical hazards, except functional safety as 
defined in IEC 61508 (all parts). The objectives of this document are to establish a common 
terminology and basis for the safety requirements of products that contain power electronic 
converters across several IEC technical committees. 

During the update of the document, feedback from technical committees which used the 
IEC 62477‑1 as reference document has been taken into consideration. 

Modifications have been made to 4.4.2 and Annex A considering the safe to touch voltage 
DVC As under normal operating conditions and single fault conditions. On request from TCs 
using this document as a reference document, the determination of DVC As has been simplified. 
The determination of DVC As in IEC 62477-1:2012 and IEC 62477-1:2012/AMD1:2016 was 
developed based on IEC TS 60479-1:20051 and IEC TR 60479-5:2007 and in details taking 
different environmental condition, size of body contact area and body reaction into 
consideration. This change also included time-voltage zones in Annex A for relevant body 
reactions, environmental conditions and contact area.  

NOTE See IEC 60479-1:2018 for further information about effects of current on human beings and livestock. 

This document follows the simplified concepts of the basic safety standard IEC 61140:2016, 
5.2.6, considering two situations in Table 2 of this document:  

a) dry and large contact areas; 
b) all other cases. 

For the temporary increase of voltage during single fault conditions, it was decided to use the 
more simplified approach to limit the voltage to the maximum voltage of DVC B which is also 
used by other committees. 

This document has been developed with the intention 

• to be used as a reference document for product committees inside TC 22 in the development 
of product standards for power electronic converter systems and equipment, 

• to replace IEC 621032 as a product family standard providing minimum requirements for 
safety aspects of power electronic converter systems and equipment in apparatus for which 
no product standard exists, and 

NOTE The scope of IEC 62103 contains reliability and electromagnetic compatibility aspects, which are not 
covered by this document. 

• to be used as a reference document for product committees outside TC 22 in the 
development of product standards of power electronic converter systems and equipment 
intended renewable energy sources. TC 82, TC 88, TC 105 and TC 114, in particular, have 
been identified as relevant technical committees at the time of publication. 

Technical committees using this document should carefully consider the relevance of each 
paragraph in this document for the product under consideration and reference, add, replace or 
modify requirement as relevant. Product specific topics not covered by this document are in the 
responsibility of the technical committees using this document as reference document. 

___________ 
1 This publication has been withdrawn. 

2 This publication has been withdrawn. 
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This group safety standard will not take precedence over any product specific standard 
according to IEC Guide 104. IEC Guide 104 provides information about the responsibility of 
product committees to use group safety standards for the development of their own product 
standards. 
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SAFETY REQUIREMENTS FOR POWER ELECTRONIC  
CONVERTER SYSTEMS AND EQUIPMENT –  

 
Part 1: General 

 
 
 

1 Scope 

This part of IEC 62477 applies to power electronic converter systems (PECS), any specified 
accessories, and their components for electronic power conversion and electronic power 
switching, including the means for their control, protection, monitoring and measurement, such 
as with the main purpose of converting electric power, with rated system voltages not exceeding 
1 000 V AC or 1 500 V DC. 

This document also applies to PECS which intentionally emit or receive radio waves for the 
purpose of radio communication. 

This document can also be used as a reference standard for product committees producing 
product standards for: 

• adjustable speed electric power drive systems (PDS); 

• standalone uninterruptible power systems (UPS); 

• low voltage stabilized DC power supplies; 

• bidirectional power converters. 

For PECS and their specified accessories for which no product standard exists, this document 
provides minimum requirements for safety aspects.  

This document has the status of a group safety publication in accordance with IEC Guide 104 
for power electronic converter systems for solar, wind, tidal, wave, fuel cell or similar energy 
sources. 

According to IEC Guide 104, one of the responsibilities of technical committees is, wherever 
applicable, to make use of basic safety publications and/or group safety publications in the 
preparation of their product standards. 

Guidance for use of this group safety publication for product committees is given in Annex S. 

This document 

• establishes a common terminology for safety aspects relating to PECS, 

• establishes minimum requirements for the coordination of safety aspects of interrelated 
parts within a PECS, 

• establishes a common basis for minimum safety requirements for the PECS portion of 
products that contain PECS, 

• specifies requirements to reduce risks of fire, electric shock, thermal, energy and 
mechanical hazards, during use and operation and, where specifically stated, during service 
and maintenance, and 

• specifies minimum requirements to reduce risks with respect to PECS designed as 
pluggable and permanently connected equipment, whether it consists of a system of 
interconnected units or independent units, subject to installing, operating and maintaining 
the PECS in the manner prescribed by the manufacturer. 
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This document does not cover 

• telecommunications apparatus other than power supplies to such apparatus, 

• functional safety aspects as covered by, for example, IEC 61508 (all parts), and 

• electrical equipment and systems for railways applications and electric vehicles. 

2 Normative references 

The following documents are referred to in the text in such a way that some or all of their content 
constitutes requirements of this document. For dated references, only the edition cited applies. 
For undated references, the latest edition of the referenced document (including any 
amendments) applies. 

IEC 60050-112, International Electrotechnical Vocabulary (IEV) – Part 112: Quantities and units 
(available at www.electropedia.org) 

IEC 60050-113, International Electrotechnical Vocabulary (IEV) – Part 113: Physics for 
electrotechnology (available at www.electropedia.org) 

IEC 60050-114, International Electrotechnical Vocabulary (IEV) – Part 114: Electrochemistry 
(available at www.electropedia.org) 

IEC 60050-151, International Electrotechnical Vocabulary (IEV) – Part 151: Electrical and 
magnetic devices (available at www.electropedia.org) 

IEC 60050-161, International Electrotechnical Vocabulary (IEV) – Part 161: Electromagnetic 
compatibility (available at www.electropedia.org) 

IEC 60050-192, International Electrotechnical Vocabulary (IEV) – Part 192: Dependability 
(available at www.electropedia.org) 

IEC 60050-426, International Electrotechnical Vocabulary (IEV) – Part 426: Explosive 
atmospheres (available at www.electropedia.org) 

IEC 60050-441, International Electrotechnical Vocabulary (IEV) – Part 441: Switchgear, 
controlgear and fuses (available at www.electropedia.org) 

IEC 60050-442, International Electrotechnical Vocabulary (IEV) – Part 442: Electrical 
accessories (available at www.electropedia.org) 

IEC 60050-551, International Electrotechnical Vocabulary (IEV) – Part 551: Power electronics 
(available at www.electropedia.org) 

IEC 60050-601, International Electrotechnical Vocabulary (IEV) – Part 601: Generation, 
transmission and distribution of electricity – General (available at www.electropedia.org) 

IEC 60050-826, International Electrotechnical Vocabulary (IEV) – Part 826: Electrical 
installations (available at www.electropedia.org) 

IEC 60068-2-2:2007, Environmental testing – Part 2-2: Tests – Test B: Dry heat  

IEC 60068-2-6:2007, Environmental testing – Part 2-6: Tests – Test Fc: Vibration (sinusoidal)  

IEC 60068-2-52:2017, Environmental testing – Part 2-52: Tests – Test Kb: Salt mist, cyclic 
(sodium chloride solution)  
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IEC 60068-2-68:1994, Environmental testing – Part 2-68: Tests – Test L: Dust and sand  

IEC 60068-2-78:2012, Environmental testing – Part 2-78: Tests – Test Cab: Damp heat, steady 
state 

IEC 60320 (all parts), Appliance couplers for household and similar general purposes  

IEC 60364 (all parts). Low-voltage electrical installations 

IEC 60364-4-41:2005, Low-voltage electrical installations – Part 4-41: Protection for safety – 
Protection against electric shock  
IEC 60364-4-41:2005/AMD1:2017 

IEC 60364-5-54:2011, Low voltage electrical installations – Part 5-54: Selection and erection of 
electrical equipment – Earthing arrangements and protective conductors  
IEC 60364-5-54:2011/AMD1:2021 

IEC 60384-14:2013, Fixed capacitors for use in electronic equipment – Part 14: Sectional 
specification – Fixed capacitors for electromagnetic interference suppression and connection 
to the supply mains 

IEC 60417, Graphical symbols for use on equipment (available at http://www.graphical-
symbols.info/equipment)  

IEC 60529:1989, Degrees of protection provided by enclosures (IP Code)  
IEC 60529:1989/AMD1:1999 
IEC 60529:1989/AMD2:2013 

IEC 60617, Graphical symbols for diagrams (available from http://std.iec.ch/iec60617) 

IEC 60664-1:2020, Insulation coordination for equipment within low-voltage systems – Part 1: 
Principles, requirements and tests  

IEC 60664-3:2016, Insulation coordination for equipment within low-voltage systems – Part 3: 
Use of coating, potting or moulding for protection against pollution  

IEC 60664-4:2005, Insulation coordination for equipment within low-voltage systems – Part 4: 
Consideration of high-frequency voltage stress  

IEC 60695-2-10:2013, Fire hazard testing – Part 2-10: Glowing/hot-wire based test methods – 
Glow-wire apparatus and common test procedure  

IEC 60695-2-11:2021, Fire hazard testing – Part 2-11: Glowing/hot-wire based test methods – 
Glow-wire flammability test method for end-products (GWEPT) 

IEC 60695-2-13:2010, Fire hazard testing – Part 2-13: Glowing/hot-wire based test methods – 
Glow-wire ignition temperature (GWIT) test method for materials   
IEC 60695-2-13:2010/AMD1:2014 

IEC 60695-10-2:2014, Fire hazard testing – Part 10-2: Abnormal heat – Ball pressure test 

IEC 60695-11-20:2015, Fire hazard testing – Part 11-20: Test flames – 500 W flame test 
methods  

http://www.graphical-symbols.info/equipment
http://www.graphical-symbols.info/equipment
http://std.iec.ch/iec60617
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IEC 60721-3-3:1994, Classification of environmental conditions – Part 3-3: Classification of 
groups of environmental parameters and their severities – Stationary use at weatherprotected 
locations 
IEC 60721-3-3:1994/AMD1:1995  
IEC 60721-3-3:1994/AMD2:1996 

IEC 60721-3-4:1995, Classification of environmental conditions – Part 3: Classification of 
groups of environmental parameters and their severities – Stationary use at non-
weatherprotected locations 
IEC 60721-3-4:1995/AMD1:1996 

IEC 60730-1:2013, Automatic electrical controls – Part 1: General requirements   
IEC 60730-1:2013/AMD1:2015 
IEC 60730-1:2013/AMD2:2020 

IEC 60738-1-1:2008, Thermistors – Directly heated positive step-function temperature 
coefficient – Part 1-1: Blank detail specification – Current limiting application – Assessment 
level EZ 

IEC 60755:2017, General safety requirements for residual current operated protective devices  

IEC 60799:2018, Electrical accessories – Cord sets and interconnection cord sets  

IEC 60947-7 (all parts), Low-voltage switchgear and controlgear – Part 7: Ancillary equipment 

IEC 60949:1988, Calculation of thermally permissible short-circuit currents, taking into account 
non-adiabatic heating effects   
IEC 60949:1988/AMD1:2008 

IEC 60990:2016, Methods of measurement of touch current and protective conductor current  

IEC 61032:1997, Protection of persons and equipment by enclosures – Probes for verification 

IEC 61180:2016, High-voltage test techniques for low-voltage equipment – Definitions, test and 
procedure requirements, test equipment 

IEC 61189-3:2007, Test methods for electrical materials, printed boards and other 
interconnection structures and assemblies – Part 3: Test methods for interconnection structures 
(printed boards) 

IEC 61204-7:2016, Low-voltage switch mode power supplies – Part 7: Safety requirements 

IEC 61558-1:2017, Safety of transformers, reactors, power supply units and combinations 
thereof – Part 1: General requirements and tests 

IEC 62109-1:2010, Safety of power converters for use in photovoltaic power systems – Part 1: 
General requirements 

ISO/IEC Guide 51:2014, Safety aspects – Guidelines for their inclusion in standards 

IEC Guide 104:2019, The preparation of safety publications and the use of basic safety 
publications and group safety publications 

IEC Guide 116:2018, Guidelines for safety related risk assessment and risk reduction for low 
voltage equipment 
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ISO 3746:2010, Acoustics – Determination of sound power levels and sound energy levels of 
noise sources using sound pressure – Survey method using an enveloping measurement 
surface over a reflecting plane 

ISO 3864 (all parts), Graphical symbols – Safety colours and safety signs 

ISO 3864-1:2011, Graphical symbols – Safety colours and safety signs – Part 1: Design 
principles for safety signs and safety markings  

ISO 7000, Graphical symbols for use on equipment – Registered symbols (available from 
http://www.graphical-symbols.info/equipment) 

ISO 7010, Graphical symbols – Safety colours and safety signs – Registered safety signs 
(available at https://www.iso.org/obp) 

ISO 9614-1:1993, Acoustics – Determination of sound power levels of noise sources using 
sound intensity – Part 1: Measurement at discrete points 

3 Terms and definitions 

For the purposes of this document, the terms and definitions given in IEC 60050-112:2010, 
IEC 60050-113:2011, IEC 60050-114:2014, IEC 60050-426:2020, IEC 60050-151:2001, 
IEC 60050-161:1990, IEC 60050-192:2015, IEC 60050-441:1984, IEC 60050-442:1998, 
IEC 60050-551:1998, IEC 60050-601:1985, IEC 60050-826:2004, IEC 60664-1:2020, and the 
following apply. 

Table 1 provides an alphabetical cross-reference listing of terms. 

Table 1 – Alphabetical list of terms 

Term Term 
number 

Term Term 
number 

Term Term 
number 

abnormal operating 
condition 
abnormal operation 

3.1 fire enclosure 3.29 power semiconductor 
device  

3.57 

accessible 3.2 functional insulation  3.30 prospective short-
circuit current (Icp) 

3.58 

accessory 3.3 hand-held equipment 3.31 protective 
equipotential bonding  

3.59 

adjacent circuit 3.4 hazardous live part  3.32 protective impedance  3.60 

basic insulation 3.5 installation  3.33 electrically protective 
screening  
protective screening 

3.61 

basic protection 3.6 impulse withstand 
voltage  

3.34 reinforced insulation 3.62 

class I equipment 3.7 live part  3.35 restricted access area  3.63 

class II equipment 3.8 low voltage (LV) 3.36 routine test 3.64 

class III equipment 3.9 mains supply 3.37 sample test 3.65 

clearance  3.10 minimum required 
prospective short-
circuit current (Icp,mr) 

3.38 service access area  3.66 

commissioning test 3.11 movable equipment 3.39 short-circuit backup 
protection  

3.67 

component  3.12 non-mains supply 3.40 short-circuit protective 
device (SCPD)  

3.68 

http://www.graphical-symbols.info/equipment
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COMMISSION ÉLECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE 

____________ 

 
EXIGENCES DE SÉCURITÉ APPLICABLES AUX SYSTÈMES ET 

MATÉRIELS ÉLECTRONIQUES DE CONVERSION DE PUISSANCE –  
 

Partie 1: Généralités 
 

AVANT-PROPOS 
1) La Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (IEC) est une organisation mondiale de normalisation composée 

de l'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de l'IEC). L'IEC a pour objet de 
favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans les domaines de 
l'électricité et de l'électronique. A cet effet, l'IEC – entre autres activités – publie des Normes internationales, 
des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accessibles au public (PAS) et des 
Guides (ci-après dénommés "Publication(s) de l'IEC"). Leur élaboration est confiée à des comités d'études, aux 
travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet traité peut participer. Les organisations 
internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaison avec l'IEC, participent également aux 
travaux. L'IEC collabore étroitement avec l'Organisation Internationale de Normalisation (ISO), selon des 
conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations. 

2) Les décisions ou accords officiels de l'IEC concernant les questions techniques représentent, dans la mesure du 
possible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné que les Comités nationaux de l'IEC intéressés 
sont représentés dans chaque comité d'études.  

3) Les Publications de l'IEC se présentent sous la forme de recommandations internationales et sont agréées 
comme telles par les Comités nationaux de l'IEC. Tous les efforts raisonnables sont entrepris afin que 
l'IEC s'assure de l'exactitude du contenu technique de ses publications; l'IEC ne peut pas être tenue responsable 
de l'éventuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui en est faite par un quelconque utilisateur final. 

4) Dans le but d'encourager l'uniformité internationale, les Comités nationaux de l'IEC s'engagent, dans toute la 
mesure possible, à appliquer de façon transparente les Publications de l'IEC dans leurs publications nationales 
et régionales. Toutes divergences entre toutes Publications de l'IEC et toutes publications nationales ou 
régionales correspondantes doivent être indiquées en termes clairs dans ces dernières. 

5) L'IEC elle-même ne fournit aucune attestation de conformité. Des organismes de certification indépendants 
fournissent des services d'évaluation de conformité et, dans certains secteurs, accèdent aux marques de 
conformité de l'IEC. L'IEC n'est responsable d'aucun des services effectués par les organismes de certification 
indépendants. 

6) Tous les utilisateurs doivent s'assurer qu'ils sont en possession de la dernière édition de cette publication. 

7) Aucune responsabilité ne doit être imputée à l'IEC, à ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou mandataires, 
y compris ses experts particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des Comités nationaux de l'IEC, 
pour tout préjudice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout autre dommage de quelque 
nature que ce soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les coûts (y compris les frais de justice) et les dépenses 
découlant de la publication ou de l'utilisation de cette Publication de l'IEC ou de toute autre Publication de l'IEC, 
ou au crédit qui lui est accordé.  

8) L'attention est attirée sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publications 
référencées est obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication. 

9) L'attention est attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de l'IEC peuvent faire l'objet 
de droits de brevet. L'IEC ne saurait être tenue pour responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits de 
brevets. 

L'IEC 62477-1 a été établie par le comité d'études 22 de l'IEC: Systèmes et équipements 
électroniques de puissance. Il s'agit d'une Norme internationale. 

Le présent document a été élaboré conformément à l'objet du Guide 51 de l'ISO/IEC et du 
Guide 116 de l'IEC. 

Il a le statut d'une publication groupée de sécurité conformément au Guide 104 de l'IEC.  

Cette deuxième édition annule et remplace la première édition parue en 2012 et son 
Amendement 1:2016. Cette édition constitue une révision technique.  

Cette édition inclut les modifications techniques majeures suivantes par rapport à l'édition 
précédente: 
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a) ajout des PECS qui émettent ou reçoivent des ondes radioélectriques au Domaine 
d'application; 

b) simplification du concept de DVC As, y compris les zones tension-temps; 
c) amélioration de la cohérence entre le concept de protection et le concept d'isolement 

conformément à l'IEC 61140; 
d) mise à jour des limites pour le courant de contact et ajout de limites pour les courants de 

conducteurs de mise à la terre de protection; 
e) révision des matériaux pelliculés ou rubans et ajout d'essais; 
f) ajout des couches internes des cartes à circuit imprimé multicouches; 
g) mise à jour des dangers mécaniques; 
h) mise à jour des exigences relatives aux enveloppes; 
i) mise à jour des exigences relatives aux câblages et raccordements; 
j) mise à jour des exigences relatives aux enveloppes polymères; 
k) ajout d'exigences pour les composants; 
l) ajout de plusieurs essais (par exemple UV, tension de fonctionnement, SPD, 

préconditionnement); 
m) mise à jour des exigences relatives aux informations et au marquage; 
n) ajout d'exigences relatives au contraste des symboles; 
o) mise à jour de plusieurs annexes. 

Le texte de cette Norme internationale est issu des documents suivants: 

Projet Rapport de vote 

22/355/FDIS 22/356/RVD 

 
Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant 
abouti à son approbation. 

La langue employée pour l'élaboration de cette Norme internationale est l'anglais. 

Le présent document a été rédigé selon les Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 2, il a été développé 
selon les Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 1 et les Directives ISO/IEC, Supplément IEC, disponibles 
sous www.iec.ch/members_experts/refdocs. Les principaux types de documents développés 
par l'IEC sont décrits plus en détail sous www.iec.ch/standardsdev/publications. 

Une liste de toutes les parties de la série IEC 62477, publiées sous le titre général Exigences 
de sécurité applicables aux systèmes et matériels électroniques de conversion de puissance, 
se trouve sur le site web de l'IEC. 

Dans le présent document, les termes en italique sont définis à l'Article 3. 

NOTE En raison de l'exigence donnée dans la Directive ISO/IEC Partie 2, le terme défini est au singulier. Dans le 
présent document, les formes au pluriel sont également données en italique. 

http://www.iec.ch/members_experts/refdocs
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Le comité a décidé que le contenu du présent document ne sera pas modifié avant la date de 
stabilité indiquée sur le site web de l'IEC sous "http://webstore.iec.ch" dans les données 
relatives au document recherché. A cette date, le document sera  

• reconduit, 

• supprimé, 

• remplacé par une édition révisée, ou 

• amendé. 

 

IMPORTANT – Le logo "colour inside" qui se trouve sur la page de couverture de cette 
publication indique qu'elle contient des couleurs qui sont considérées comme utiles à 
une bonne compréhension de son contenu. Les utilisateurs devraient, par conséquent, 
imprimer cette publication en utilisant une imprimante couleur. 

 

Le contenu du corrigendum 1 (2024-04) a été pris en considération dans cet exemplaire. 
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INTRODUCTION 

Le présent document porte sur les produits tels que les convertisseurs de puissance 
électroniques, dont la tension système assignée ne dépasse pas 1 000 V en courant alternatif 
ou 1 500 V en courant continu. Il spécifie les exigences destinées à réduire les risques 
d'incendie, de choc électrique, thermiques, mécaniques ou liés au niveau d'énergie, à 
l'exception de ceux concernant la sécurité fonctionnelle telle que définie dans l'IEC 61508 
(toutes les parties). Le présent document a pour objectif d'établir une terminologie et des bases 
communes à plusieurs comités d'études de l'IEC en matière d'exigences de sécurité pour les 
produits comprenant des convertisseurs de puissance électronique. 

Lors de la mise à jour du document, les commentaires des comités d'études qui utilisaient 
l'IEC 62477‑1 comme document de référence ont été pris en compte. 

Des modifications ont été apportées au 4.4.2 et à l'Annexe A en prenant en compte la tension 
de contact de sécurité de DVC As en conditions normales de fonctionnement et en conditions 
de premier défaut. A la demande des CE qui utilisent le présent document comme document 
de référence, la détermination de la DVC As a été simplifiée. La détermination de la DVC As 
dans l'IEC 62477-1:2012 et l'IEC 62477-1:2012/AMD1:2016 a été établie à partir de 
l'IEC TS 60479-1:20051 et de l'IEC TR 60479-5:2007 et en prenant en compte différentes 
conditions d'environnement, la taille de la surface de contact du corps et la réaction du corps. 
Cette modification incluait également les zones temps-tension de l'Annexe A concernant les 
réactions du corps, les conditions d'environnement et la surface de contact correspondantes.  

NOTE Voir l'IEC 60479-1:2018 pour de plus amples informations sur les effets du courant sur l'homme et les 
animaux domestiques. 

Le présent document suit les concepts simplifiés du 5.2.6 de la norme fondamentale de sécurité 
IEC 61140:2016, en prenant en compte deux situations du Tableau 2 du présent document:  

a) les grandes surfaces de contact sèches; 
b) tous les autres cas. 

Concernant l'augmentation temporaire de la tension en conditions de premier défaut, il a été 
décidé d'utiliser l'approche plus simplifiée pour limiter la tension à la tension maximale de la 
DVC B, qui est également utilisée par d'autres comités. 

Le présent document a été élaboré afin: 

• d'être utilisé comme document de référence par les comités de produits du TC 22 pour 
l'élaboration de normes de produits applicables aux systèmes et matériels électroniques de 
conversion de puissance; 

• de remplacer l'IEC 621032 en tant que norme de famille de produits fournissant les 
exigences minimales relatives à la sécurité des systèmes et matériels électroniques de 
conversion de puissance dans les appareils pour lesquels il n'existe aucune norme de 
produits; et 

NOTE Le domaine d'application de l'IEC 62103 comprend les aspects relatifs à la fiabilité et à la compatibilité 
électromagnétique, qui ne sont pas couverts par le présent document. 

• d'être utilisé comme un document de référence par les comités de produits en dehors du 
CE 22 pour l'élaboration de normes de produits applicables aux systèmes et matériels 
électroniques de conversion de puissance destinés à être utilisés avec des sources 
d'énergie renouvelable. Les CE 82, CE 88, CE 105 et CE 114, en particulier, ont été 
identifiés comme comités d'études concernés au moment de la publication. 

___________ 
1 Cette publication a été annulée. 

2 Cette publication a été annulée 
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Il convient que les comités d'études qui utilisent le présent document tiennent tout 
particulièrement compte de la pertinence de chaque alinéa du présent document pour le produit 
à l'étude, et fassent référence aux exigences, en ajoutent, les remplacent ou les modifient selon 
les cas. Les sujets spécifiques aux produits non couverts par le présent document relèvent de 
la responsabilité des comités d'études qui utilisent le présent document comme document de 
référence. 

La présente norme groupée de sécurité ne prévaut nullement sur toute norme spécifique de 
produits conformément au Guide 104 de l'IEC. Le Guide 104 de l'IEC fournit des informations 
sur la responsabilité des comités de produits dans l'utilisation de normes groupées de sécurité 
pour le développement de leurs propres normes de produits. 
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EXIGENCES DE SÉCURITÉ APPLICABLES AUX SYSTÈMES ET 
MATÉRIELS ÉLECTRONIQUES DE CONVERSION DE PUISSANCE –  

 
Partie 1: Généralités 

 
 
 

1 Domaine d'application 

La présente partie de l'IEC 62477 s'applique aux systèmes électroniques de conversion de 
puissance (PECS), à tout accessoire spécifié, ainsi qu'à leurs composants pour la conversion 
de puissance électronique et la commande (ouverture et fermeture) électronique de puissance, 
y compris les moyens de commande, de protection, de surveillance et de mesure, qui ont pour 
principale fonction la conversion de puissance électrique, d'une tension système assignée qui 
ne dépasse pas 1 000 V en courant alternatif ou 1 500 V en courant continu. 

Le présent document s'applique également aux PECS qui émettent ou reçoivent 
intentionnellement des ondes radioélectriques à des fins de radiocommunication. 

Le présent document peut également être utilisé comme norme de référence par les comités 
de produits qui élaborent des normes de produits applicables aux: 

• systèmes d'entraînement électrique de puissance à vitesse variable (PDS, Power Drive 
Systems); 

• alimentations sans interruption (ASI) autonomes; 

• alimentations stabilisées basse tension en courant continu; 

• convertisseurs de puissance bidirectionnels. 

Pour les PECS et leurs accessoires spécifiés pour lesquels il n'existe pas de norme de produits, 
le présent document spécifie des exigences minimales pour les aspects de sécurité.  

Le présent document a le statut d'une publication groupée de sécurité conformément au 
Guide 104 de l'IEC applicable aux systèmes électroniques de conversion de puissance pour 
énergie solaire, éolienne, des marées, des vagues, des piles à combustible ou sources 
d'énergie analogues. 

Conformément au Guide 104 de l'IEC, il incombe aux comités d'études d'utiliser, dans toute la 
mesure du possible, les publications fondamentales de sécurité et/ou les publications groupées 
de sécurité pour l'élaboration de leurs normes de produits. 

Les recommandations relatives à l'utilisation de la présente publication groupée de sécurité 
pour les comités de produits sont données à l'Annexe S. 

Le présent document 

• établit une terminologie commune applicable aux aspects de sécurité concernant les 
matériels et les PECS, 

• établit les exigences minimales pour la coordination des aspects de sécurité des parties 
interconnectées au sein d'un PECS, 

• établit une base commune applicable aux exigences minimales de sécurité de la partie du 
convertisseur électronique de puissance (PEC) des produits qui comprennent un PECS, 
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• spécifie les exigences qui permettent de réduire les risques d'incendie, de choc électrique, 
les dangers thermiques, mécaniques et dus à l'énergie électrique, en cours d'utilisation et 
de fonctionnement et, lorsque cela est spécifiquement indiqué, au cours des opérations 
d'entretien et de maintenance, et 

• spécifie les exigences minimales qui permettent de réduire les risques concernant les PECS 
conçus comme des équipements enfichables et reliés en permanence, qu'ils soient 
constitués d'un système d'unités interconnectées ou d'unités indépendantes, qui font l'objet 
d'opérations d'installation, de fonctionnement et d'entretien du PECS, comme cela est 
spécifié par le fabricant. 

Le présent document ne couvre pas 

• les appareils de télécommunications autres que les alimentations pour ce type d'appareil, 

• les aspects de sécurité fonctionnelle traités, par exemple, par l'IEC 61508 (toutes les 
parties), et 

• les matériels et systèmes électriques utilisés dans les applications ferroviaires et les 
véhicules électriques. 

2 Références normatives 

Les documents suivants sont cités dans le texte de sorte qu'ils constituent, pour tout ou partie 
de leur contenu, des exigences du présent document. Pour les références datées, seule l'édition 
citée s'applique. Pour les références non datées, la dernière édition du document de référence 
s'applique (y compris les éventuels amendements). 

IEC 60050-112, Vocabulaire Electrotechnique International – Partie 112: Grandeurs et unités 
(disponible à l'adresse www.electropedia.org) 

IEC 60050-113, Vocabulaire Electrotechnique International – Partie 113: Physique pour 
l'électrotechnique (disponible à l'adresse www.electropedia.org) 

IEC 60050-114, Vocabulaire Electrotechnique International – Partie 114: Electrochimie 
(disponible à l'adresse www.electropedia.org) 

IEC 60050-151, Vocabulaire Electrotechnique International – Partie 151: Dispositifs électriques 
et magnétiques (disponible à l'adresse www.electropedia.org) 

IEC 60050-161, Vocabulaire Electrotechnique International – Partie 161: Compatibilité 
électromagnétique (disponible à l'adresse www.electropedia.org) 

IEC 60050-192, Vocabulaire Electrotechnique International – Partie 192: Sûreté de 
fonctionnement (disponible à l'adresse www.electropedia.org) 

IEC 60050-426, Vocabulaire Electrotechnique International – Partie 426: Atmosphères 
explosives (disponible à l'adresse www.electropedia.org) 

IEC 60050-441, Vocabulaire Electrotechnique International – Partie 441: Appareillage et 
fusibles (disponible à l'adresse www.electropedia.org) 

IEC 60050-442, Vocabulaire Electrotechnique International – Partie 442: Petit appareillage 
(disponible à l'adresse www.electropedia.org) 

IEC 60050-551, Vocabulaire Electrotechnique International – Partie 551: Electronique de 
puissance (disponible à l'adresse www.electropedia.org) 
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IEC 60050-601, Vocabulaire Electrotechnique International – Partie 601: Production, transport 
et distribution de l'énergie électrique – Généralités (disponible à l'adresse 
www.electropedia.org) 

IEC 60050-826, Vocabulaire Electrotechnique International – Partie 826: Installations 
électriques (disponible à l'adresse www.electropedia.org) 

IEC 60068-2-2:2007, Essais d'environnement – Partie 2-2: Essais – Essai B: Chaleur sèche  

IEC 60068-2-6:2007, Essais d'environnement – Partie 2-6: Essais – Essai Fc: Vibrations 
(sinusoïdales)  

IEC 60068-2-52:2017, Essais d'environnement – Partie 2-52: Essais – Essai Kb: Brouillard 
salin, essai cyclique (solution de chlorure de sodium)  

IEC 60068-2-68:1994, Essais d'environnement – Partie 2-68: Essais – Essai L: Poussière et 
sable  

IEC 60068-2-78:2012, Essais d'environnement – Partie 2-78: Essais – Essai Cab: Chaleur 
humide, essai continu 

IEC 60320 (toutes les parties), Connecteurs pour usages domestiques et usages généraux 
analogues  

IEC 60364 (toutes les parties), Installations électriques à basse tension 

IEC 60364-4-41:2005, Installations électriques à basse tension – Partie 4-41: Protection pour 
assurer la sécurité – Protection contre les chocs électriques  
IEC 60364-4-41:2005/AMD1:2017 

IEC 60364-5-54:2011, Installations électriques basse tension – Partie 5-54: Choix et mise en 
œuvre des matériels électriques – Installations de mise à la terre et conducteurs de protection 
IEC 60364-5-54:2011/AMD1:2021 

IEC 60384-14:2013, Condensateurs fixes utilisés dans les équipements électroniques – 
Partie 14: Spécification intermédiaire – Condensateurs fixes d'antiparasitage et raccordement 
à l'alimentation 

IEC 60417, Symboles graphiques utilisables sur le matériel (disponible à l'adresse 
http://www.graphical-symbols.info/equipment)  

IEC 60529:1989, Degrés de protection procurés par les enveloppes (Code IP)  
IEC 60529:1989/AMD1:1999 
IEC 60529:1989/AMD2:2013 

IEC 60617, Symboles graphiques pour schémas (disponible à l'adresse 
http://std.iec.ch/iec60617) 

IEC 60664-1:2020, Coordination de l'isolement des matériels dans les réseaux d’énergie 
électrique à basse tension – Partie 1: Principes, exigences et essais  

IEC 60664-3:2016, Coordination de l'isolement des matériels dans les systèmes (réseaux) à 
basse tension – Partie 3: Utilisation de revêtement, d'empotage ou de moulage pour la 
protection contre la pollution  

http://www.graphical-symbols.info/equipment
http://std.iec.ch/iec60617
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IEC 60664-4:2005, Coordination de l'isolement des matériels dans les systèmes (réseaux) à 
basse tension – Partie 4: Considérations sur les contraintes de tension à haute fréquence  

IEC 60695-2-10:2013, Essais relatifs aux risques du feu – Partie 2-10: Essais au fil 
incandescent/chauffant – Appareillage et méthode commune d'essai  

IEC 60695-2-11:2021, Essais relatifs aux risques du feu – Partie 2-11: Essais au fil 
incandescent/chauffant – Méthode d'essai d'inflammabilité pour produits finis (GWEPT) 

IEC 60695-2-13:2010, Essais relatifs aux risques du feu – Partie 2-13: Essais au fil 
incandescent/chauffant – Méthode d'essai de température d'allumabilité au fil incandescent 
(GWIT) pour matériaux  
IEC 60695-2-13:2010/AMD1:2014 

IEC 60695-10-2:2014, Essais relatifs aux risques du feu – Partie 10-2: Chaleurs anormales – 
Essai à la bille 

IEC 60695-11-20:2015, Essais relatifs aux risques du feu – Partie 11-20: Flammes d'essai – 
Méthodes d'essai à la flamme de 500 W  

IEC 60721-3-3:1994, Classification des conditions d'environnement – Partie 3-3: Classification 
des groupements des agents d'environnement et de leurs sévérités – Utilisation à poste fixe, 
protégé contre les intempéries 
IEC 60721-3-3:1994/AMD1:1995  
IEC 60721-3-3:1994/AMD2:1996 

IEC 60721-3-4:1995, Classification des conditions d'environnement – Partie 3: Classification 
des groupements des agents d'environnement et de leurs sévérités – Section 4: Utilisation à 
poste fixe, non protégé contre les intempéries 
IEC 60721-3-4:1995/AMD1:1996 

IEC 60730-1:2013, Dispositifs de commande électrique automatiques – Partie 1: Exigences 
générales   
IEC 60730-1:2013/AMD1:2015 
IEC 60730-1:2013/AMD2:2020 

IEC 60738-1-1:2008, Thermistances – Coefficient de température positif de fonction échelon à 
chauffage direct – Partie 1-1: Spécification particulière cadre – Application de la limitation de 
courant – Niveau d'assurance EZ 

IEC 60755:2017, General safety requirements for residual current operated protective devices 
(disponible en anglais seulement)  

IEC 60799:2018, Petit appareillage électrique – Cordons-connecteurs et cordons-connecteurs 
d'interconnexion  

IEC 60947-7 (toutes les parties), Appareillage à basse tension – Partie 7: Matériels accessoires 

IEC 60949:1988, Calcul des courants de court-circuit admissibles au plan thermique, tenant 
compte des effets d'un échauffement non adiabatique  
IEC 60949:1988/AMD1:2008 

IEC 60990:2016, Méthodes de mesure du courant de contact et du courant dans le conducteur 
de protection  

IEC 61032:1997, Protection des personnes et des matériels par les enveloppes – Calibres 
d'essai pour la vérification 
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IEC 61180:2016, Techniques des essais à haute tension pour matériel à basse tension – 
Définitions, exigences et modalités relatives aux essais, matériel d'essai 

IEC 61189-3:2007, Méthodes d'essai pour les matériaux électriques, les cartes imprimées et 
autres structures d'interconnexion et ensembles – Partie 3: Méthodes d'essai des structures 
d'interconnexion (cartes imprimées) 

IEC 61204-7:2016, Alimentations à découpage basse tension – Partie 7: Exigences de sécurité 

IEC 61558-1:2017, Sécurité des transformateurs, bobines d'inductance, blocs d'alimentation et 
des combinaisons de ces éléments – Partie 1: Exigences générales et essais 

IEC 62109-1:2010, Sécurité des convertisseurs de puissance utilisés dans les systèmes 
photovoltaïques – Partie 1: Exigences générales 

Guide 51:2014 de l'ISO/IEC, Aspects liés à la sécurité – Principes directeurs pour les inclure 
dans les normes 

Guide 104:2019 de l'IEC, The preparation of safety publications and the use of basic safety 
publications and group safety publications (disponible en anglais seulement) 

Guide 116:2018 de l'IEC, Guidelines for safety related risk assessment and risk reduction for 
low voltage equipment (disponible en anglais seulement) 

ISO 3746:2010, Acoustique – Détermination des niveaux de puissance acoustique et des 
niveaux d'énergie acoustique émis par les sources de bruit à partir de la pression acoustique – 
Méthode de contrôle employant une surface de mesure enveloppante au-dessus d'un plan 
réfléchissant 

ISO 3864 (toutes les parties), Symboles graphiques – Couleurs de sécurité et signaux de 
sécurité 

ISO 3864-1:2011, Symboles graphiques – Couleurs de sécurité et signaux de sécurité – 
Partie 1: Principes de conception pour les signaux de sécurité et les marquages de sécurité  

ISO 7000, Symboles graphiques utilisables sur le matériel – Symboles enregistrés (disponible 
à l'adresse https://www.iso.org/obp)  

ISO 7010, Symboles graphiques – Couleurs de sécurité et signaux de sécurité – Signaux de 
sécurité enregistrés (disponible à l'adresse https://www.iso.org/obp)  

ISO 9614-1:1993, Acoustique – Détermination par intensimétrie des niveaux de puissance 
acoustique émis par les sources de bruit – Partie 1: Mesurages par points 

3 Termes et définitions 

Pour les besoins du présent document, les termes et définitions de l'EC 60050-112:2010, 
l'IEC 60050-113:2011, l'IEC 60050-114:2014, l'IEC 60050-426:2020, l'IEC 60050-151:2001, 
l'IEC 60050-161:1990, l'IEC 60050-192:2015, l'IEC 60050-441:1984, l'IEC 60050-442:1998, 
l'IEC 60050-551:1998, l'IEC 60050-601:1985, l'IEC 60050-826:2004, l'IEC 60664-1:2020 ainsi 
que les suivants s'appliquent. 

Le Tableau 1 fournit une liste de référence alphabétique des différents termes utilisés. 

https://www.iso.org/obp
https://www.iso.org/obp



